



Race Announcement

KANDAHAR CUP 2018 FIS Masters (MAS) Minami-Kanto (Nozawa Onsen)

Organizer:	Minami-Kanto Block Committee, Ski Association of Japan
Technical Organizer:	Ski Association of Tokyo
Official Recognition:	International Ski Federation, Ski Association of Japan
Cooperated by:	Nozawa Onsen Snow Resort, Nozawa Onsen Ski Club, Nozawa Onsen Tourism Association
Co-sponsored by:	Ski Pro Shop KANDAHAR
Date:	Friday - Sunday, 30 March - 1 April 2018
Venue:	Yamabiko A Cource, Nozawa Onsen Nagano, Japan
Disciplines:	Slalom 2 runs, Giant Slalom 1 run
Schedule:	 Friday, 30 March 2018 19:30 Registration (at Nozawa Onsen Sparena) 20:00 Opening Ceremony and TCM Saturday, 31 March 2018 9:00 Slalom Start Category C, follow B, follow A (2 runs) 17:00 TCM, Prize Ceremony, Social Event (at Nozawa Onsen Sparena) Sunday, 1 April 2018 9:00 Giant Slalom Category C, follow B, follow A (1run)
General rules:	Prize Ceremony after the race at goal area The Competition is organized according to the ICR and FIS MASTERS rules. The organizers point out of the compulsory insurance and any responsibility for injured competitors, officials or spectators must be declined. Crash helmet is mandatory. All protests and appeals are as per FIS rules.
Eligibility:	Participation is limited to Male and Female skier member of FIS, born 1987 and older, who are member of their NSA. Each NSA bears the responsibility that their entered competitors have signed FIS Athletes' Declaration. Athletes and coaches are responsible for their own insurance. It is necessary to have FIS code. Competitor competes on his/her own responsibility.

Entries:	 3,000 Yen per race (20.00 Euro equivalent) Please pay at race registration. The official FIS Entry form must be used for the registration. On registration form must be written compete for SL or GS or both, and FIS code contained. Please send entry form by email attention to Ski Association of Tokyo; fismasters.entry@sat.or.jp Entry starts on Wednesday, 21 February 2018, and dead line is Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at 15:00 JST.
Accommodation:	Closest International Airport is Narita-Tokyo or Haneda-Tokyo, and take bullet train from Tokyo to Nagano or Iiyama station. For more information and accommodations, please visit following URL. http://nozawakanko.jp/english/
Other information:	Please contact; Mr. Shun Fukuda, Masters Racing Committee, Ski Association of Tokyo shun-fkd@sta.att.ne.jp